RESOLUTION NO. 5-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, PAYING TRIBUTE TO DONNIE GAY AND MONTY HENSON FOR WINNING THE WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP BUIL RIDING AND BRONC RIDING TITLES AND WISHING THEM SUCCESS IN THE 1976 RODEO COMPETITION.

WHEREAS, Donnie Gay and Monty Henson, graduates of Mesquite High School and lifetime residents of the City of Mesquite, have brought honor and distinction to their home town through their numerous performances throughout the Country; and

WHEREAS, Donnie Gay and Monty Henson have given the City of Mesquite the unheard of distinction of having two World Championship winners in rodeo competition in the same year; Donnie Gay having won the World Championship Bull Riding title in both 1974 and 1975, and Monty Henson having been third in money in 1974 and World Champion Bronc Rider in 1975; and no other city in the world having had such distinction; and

WHEREAS, these fine young men will, no doubt, bring additional honor and distinction to the City of Mesquite through their skill and competitive spirit;

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas on behalf of themselves and the citizens salute Donnie Gay and Monty Henson as the World Champions in the Bull Riding and Bronc Riding Rodeo competition and take this opportunity to pay tribute to Donnie Gay and Monty Henson for their outstanding performance in rodeo competition.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas calls upon all citizens to give support, encouragement and their best wishes for success to Donnie Gay and Monty Henson as they compete in the 1976 rodeo competition and bring new honors to themselves, their families and their home town.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage as the Charter in such cases provides.

RESOLUTION/PAGE 2

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this the 16th day of February, A.D., 1976.

Bob Beard

Mayor

ATTEST:

 \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A}

Norma G. McGaughy City Secretary